No. 340, S.]

[Published March 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to amend section 252.01 (as amended by chapter 5, laws of 1925) relating to the circuit court of the second judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 252.01 (as amended by chapter 5, laws of 1925) is amended to read: 252.01 The term of office of every circuit judge, when elected for a full term, is the period of six years, and until his successor is elected and qualified, which commences with the first Monday of January next succeeding his election. Full terms shall hereafter commence in the respective circuits with the first Monday of January in the following years and every sixth year thereafter, namely:

First circuit.	A. D. 1914
Second circuit	
First branch	A. D. 1918
Second branch	A. D. 1918
Third branch	A. D. 1916
Fourth branch	A. D. 1918
Fifth branch	A. D. 1915
Sixth branch	A. D. 1917
Seventh branch	A. D. * * * 1926
Eighth branch	A. D. 1926
Third circuit	A. D. 1915
Fourth circuit	A. D. 1917
Fifth circuit.	A. D. 1913
Sixth circuit	A. D. 1913
Seventh circuit	A. D. 1915
Eighth circuit	A. D. 1915
Ninth circuit	A. D. 1915
Tenth circuit	A. D. 1916
Eleventh circuit	A. D. 1913
Twelfth circuit	A. D. 1913
Thirteenth circuit	A. D. 1918
Fourteenth circuit	
Fifteenth circuit	A. D. 1918

Sixteenth circuit	A. D. 1916
Seventeenth circuit	A. D. 1916
Eighteenth circuit	A. D. 1918
Nineteenth circuit	A. D. 1916
Twentieth circuit	A. D. 1918
Section 2. This act shall take effect upon	passage and pub-
lication.	

Approved March 11, 1925.

No. 22, S.]

[Published March 13, 1925.

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to create subsection (8) of section 29.19 of the statutes, relating to hook and line fishing in Lake Winnebago and adjacent waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 29.19 of the statutes to read: (29.19) (8) There shall be no closed season for hook and line fishing, except for large and small mouthed bass, sturgeon and trout in any of the following described waters: In the waters of Lake Winnebago in Fond du Lac, Calumet and Winnebago counties, in Buffalo Lake, Marquette county, in Puckaway Lake in Marquette and Green Lake counties, in Lake Poygan in Winnebago and Waushara counties, in Lakes Winneconne, Big and Little Buttes des Morts in Winnebago county, in the Fox River in Marquette, Columbia, Green Lake, Waushara and Winnebago counties, and in the Wolf River in Winnebago county and in Waupaca county as far as the city limits of New London.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1925.